No material change or commitment affecting the financial position of the Company has occurred between the end of the 
financial year and the date of this Report. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company has increased the existing authorized share capital from Rs. 
65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crore) divided into 6,50,00,000 (Sixty Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs 10/-each 
to Rs. 1,55,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Crore Only) divided into 15,50,00,000 (Fifteen Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares 
of Rs 10 each and also increased from Rs. 1,55,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Crore Only) divided into 15,50,00,000 
(Fifteen Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs 10/-each to Rs. 1620000000/-(One Hundred Sixty-Two Crore Only) divided 
into 162000000 (Sixteen Crore Twenty Lacs) equity shares of Rs 10 each by way of Shareholder’s Approval in their 
meeting held on 14.06.2024 and 29.03.2025 respectively. 

During FY 2024-25, the Company has issued and allotted 41745920 (ratio 4:1) and 52182400 equity shares (ratio 1:1) 
of INR 10 each by way of Bonus issue in the Board Meeting held on 30.05.2024 and 01.01.2025 respectively.

[...]

the acquisition of shares representing at least 51% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Rs. 518.37Lacs 
for a purchase consideration. 

9.During the Financial Year 2024-25, the company has increased the existing authorized share capital from Rs. 
65,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty-Five Crore) divided in to 6,50,00,000 (Sixty Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of 
Rs 10/-each to Rs. 1,55,00,00,000 (One Hundred Fifty Crore Only) divided into 15,50,00,000 (Fifteen Crore 
Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs 10 each dated 14.06.2024 and further increased from Rs. 1,55,00,00,000 
(One Hundred Fifty Crore Only) divided into 15,50,00,000 (Fifteen Crore Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs 10/-

each to Rs. 1620000000/-(One Hundred Sixty-Two Crore Only) divided in to 162000000 (Sixteen Crore 
Twenty Lacs) equity shares of Rs 10 each dated 29.03.2025. 

10. During the Financial Year 2024-25, the Company has issued Bonus shares i.e. 41745920 and 52182400 on 
30.05.2024 on 01.01.2025 and processed private placement i.e 7291969 and 769149 equity shares on